MEETING AGENDA

DEVELOPMENT OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE FOR
TAX INCREMENT FINANCE DISTRICT NO. 2

Executive Conference Room
201 West Gray

September 18, 2018
1:30 P.M.

Approve Minutes from the July 17, 2018 Meeting
Presentation on Sales Tax Apportionment Options

Update and Possible Action on New Businesses and Ongoing Projects
Financial Reports
Miscellaneous Comments

Adjourn












TIF #2 OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MINUTES (UNIVERSITY NORTH PARK TIF)
Executive Conference Room
201 WEST GRAY
1:30 P.M.
July 17, 2018

The Tax Increment Financing District #2 — University North Park (“UNP TIF”) Oversight

Committee met at 1:30 p.m. in the Municipal Building Executive Conference Room on the 17th day
of july, 2018.

PRESENT: Chair Fred Walden, Janese Shepard, Greg Burge, Anthony
McBride, Ted Smith, and Chris Dragg

ABSENT: Paula Price, Dr, Nick Migliorino, and William Wilson

OTHERS PRESENT: Anthony Francisco, Finance Director

Clint Mercer, Chief Accountant

Robert Castleberry, City Council Member

Kathryn Walker, Assistant City Attorney

Kim Coffman, Budget Manager

Brenda Burkett, representing Norman Public Schools
Dr. Cynthia Rogers, Citizen

Stephen Ellis, Citizen

Tom Hawes, Citizen

Item 1, being
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM June 19, 2018
The meeting was called to order at 1:32 pm by Chair Walden. Walden declared a quorum and a

motion was made by Member Shepard to approve the minutes, which was seconded by Member
Smith. The motion was unanimously approved.

e o o ok ok

Item 2, being:
UPDATE AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON NEW BUSINESSES AND ONGOING PROJECTS

Anthony Francisco stated that the Average Annualized Growth Rate calculation memo is included in
the packet. This memo explains that the sales tax collection has dropped below the 4.5% average,
causing the apportionment to the University North Park Tax Increment Finance #2 Fund (UNP TIF)
to drop from 50.11% to 46.42% for fiscal year 2018-2019. Council has considered a resolution to



TIF #2 Oversight Committee
July 17,2018
Page |2

expand the TIF #2, but they did table that resolution. The Council also considered an additional
economic study for the expansion, but this was voted down. We would recommend paying off the
remaining debt from the TIF #2, which would save us about $1 million in interest. This would not
end the TIF; it would only pay off the existing debt. Francisco stated that the major remaining
authorized projects are: $8.25 million for the Life Style Center; $8.25 million for the Cultural Center;
$4.5 million in economic incentives; $1.5 million for Public Art; and $750,000 for enhanced
landscaping. This all equals roughly $24 million. The note balance is $10.8 million and we
currently have on hand about $20 million. If we decide to pay off the existing debt, we will have
about $10 million left to pay for remaining authorized projects.

Member Shepard stated that we will continue to apportion money into the TIF #2 Fund and the
remaining approved projects totaling $22 million will not all be completed at once.

Member McBride asked about the effect paying off the debt will have on the General Fund.
Francisco stated that it would not affect the General Fund at all. Ending the sales tax apportionment
would relieve the General Fund, but paying off the existing debt will not affect it at all.

Member Smith made a motion to recommend paying off the existing debt from the TIF #2 early,
which was seconded by Member Burge. The motion was unanimously approved.

el e s o

Item 3, being:
FINANCIAL REPORTS
Francisco stated that about $400,000 is continuing to be deposited monthly.

Member Smith asked about businesses moving from some other place in Norman into the UNP TIF
district. Francisco stated that the sales taxes that were collected from those businesses in their former
Norman location outside of UNP are subtracted out of the UNP collections for apportionment to the
TIF Fund via a transfer adjustment.

Member Smith asked about the $33,000 payment for the job incentive to IMMY. Francisco stated
this was just for the Committee’s information. It is in the agreement that any company that provides
quality employment receives a credit.

Member Smith asked if there has been any activity on the Senior Center. Francisco stated the most
recent activity was the City Council approving the Memo of Understanding to lease the land for the
Griffin Sports Complex from the Oklahoma Department of Mental Health. This lease was less than
the original projection, so there has been talk about using the remaining money to help fund the
Senior Center project. This was just a discussion and there have been no formal actions taken on this
idea.



TIF #2 Oversight Committee
July 17,2018
Page |3

Aok ok

Item 4, being:
MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS

Francisco stated that the topic of tonight’s City Council Study Session is the UNP TIF, so members
of this Committee might want to attend.

e o e ol o

Item 5, being:
ADJOURN

The Committee adjourned at approximately 1:54 p.m.












S

<7

)

4
N

[~/

olffice memoeramneum

DATE: August 30, 2018

TO: Honorable Trustees of the Norman Tax Increment Finance Authority
Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Anthony Francisco, NTIFA Treasurer/Finance Director

SUBJECT: Re-Apportionment of UNP TIF Sales Tax Options

At the August 16, 2018 Council Finance Committee meeting, discussion was held
related to the possible change of sales tax apportionment rates or methodology for the
University North Park Tax Increment District (UNP TIF; City of Norman TIF #2). The
current methods of apportionment of sales and property taxes to the UNP TIF Fund were
established in the UNP TIF Project Plan (Ordinance 0506-66, adopted May 23, 2006).
By this methodology, sixty percent (60%) of the general purpose sales tax generated
within the UNP development is deposited to the UNP TIF Fund and forty percent (40%)
is deposited to the General Fund and Capital Fund. This amount is adjusted by Transfer
Adjustments and by the Average Annualized Growth Rate Factor, as discussed in the
Project Plan. After these adjustments, $4,000,783 was apportioned to the UNP TIF
Fund in fiscal year 2017-2018. As illustrated below, approximately $25,081,627 in
authorized project costs remain outstanding:

Category of Amount of Expenditures to | Remaining
Authorization Authorization Date Authorization
Traffic/Roadway $11,550,000 $11,120,848 $429,152
Rock Creek Overpass* $5,212,000 $5,142,323 $69,677
Legacy Park $10,963,000 $8,155,849 $2,807,151
Art/Landscape*
Initial Project $1,750,000 $1,050,287 $699,713
Activities
Cultural Facilities $8,750,000 $0 $8,750,000
Lifestyle Center Costs $8,250,000 $0 $8,250,000
Economic Dev Costs $8,250,000 $4,174,066 $4,075,934
TOTAL $54,725,000 $29,643,373 | $25,081,627

* At the time the Rock Creek Overpass was completed, most of the remaining
authorized funds were transferred to the Legacy Park construction project.

As the Norman Tax Increment Finance Authority (NTIFA) Trustees/Council are aware,
the outstanding NTIFA Tax Apportionment Notes, Series 2013 will be paid off by
September 1, 2018. Afier this indebtedness is paid off, the Council will have much
more flexibility to decide whether to propose changes to the UNP TIF sales tax
apportionment rate or to make other changes to the Project Plan. Approximately
$10,718,202 will remain on hand to pay for authorized UNP TIF project expenses after
the 2013 NTIFA Notes are paid off.



The August Finance Committee discussion related to the re-apportionment of sales tax
to the UNP TIF Fund centered on several factors:

The impact of the continued sales tax apportionment on the City’s General Fund;
The market feasibility and desirability for the completion of the remaining
authorized UNP TIF projects;

The legal commitments or obligations of the City and the UNP developers to
finish certain authorized UNP TIF projects;

The impact of ending the property tax apportionment on Norman Public Schools
and other property taxing jurisdictions participating in the UNP TIF;

The method of sales tax apportionment — fixed amount or percentage of
collections;

The amount of time that would be required to generate sufficient funds to pay for
the remaining authorized UNP TIF projects, based on varying project
authorizations and apportionment rates.

Based on these factors, we will atternpt to examine ten (10) options for the future of the
UNP TTF sales tax apportionment that present themselves from the Finance Committee
discussion:

1.

2.

Do Nothing — Maintain remaining project authorizations and tax apportionment
methods;

Maintain remaining project authorizations, but reduce sales tax apportionment
rate to five percent (5%);

Maintain remaining project authorizations, but reduce sales tax apportionment
rate to ten percent (10%);

Maintain remaining project authorizations, but reduce sales tax apportionments
to a fixed dollar amount;

Eliminate authorization for the Lifestyle Center Costs project;

Eliminate authorization for the Cultural Center Costs project;

Eliminate authorization for both the Cultural Center and Lifestyle Center Cost
projects;

End the UNP TIF by elimination of project authorizations to an amount less than
the apportioned tax funds on hand;

Proceed with Council recommendation to utilize authorized Cultural Center
funding for a Senior Center within the UNP Project Area;

10. Expand UNP TIF Project Authorization by adding an additional project for a

Senior Citizen’s Center.



Sales Tax Re-Apportionment Options for UNP TIF
Option 1 — Do Nothing

Based on this option, all of the currently authorized projects would remain at their
current funding levels. Based on current apportionment rates and funds on hand,
sufficient funds would be generated to pay for all authorized projects in approximately
2.5 years (at the end of calendar year 2020). At this point, the Council could end the
apportionment of sales and property taxes, while having met all contractual obligations.
The General Fund and Capital Fund would benefit from the full apportionment of
general purpose sales taxes collected in University North Park. All of the authorized
UNP TIF projects could proceed on a pay-as-you-go basis. The developer would have
the same obligations to qualify for project incentives or to avoid penalty payments that
exist today. At the time that the property tax apportionment ends, the property taxing
jurisdictions would receive the full apportionment of their levied property taxes and the
Norman Public Schools would lose the benefit of the State Equalization multiplier.

Option 2 — Reduce Sales Tax Apportionment from 60% to 5%

Based on this option, all of the currently authorized projects would remain at their
current funding levels. The Project Plan Ordinance would be amended (upon
recommendation from the Statutory Taxing Jurisdiction Review Committee and Council
approval) to reduce the sales tax apportionment to five percent of the sales taxes
collected in University North Park, that would remain the same each year. The amount
of apportioned taxes would increase (or decline) with the amount of taxes collected in
UNP. It is assumed that the Transfer Adjustment and Average Annualized Growth Rate
Factors would be removed from the apportionment methodology.

Based on current apportionment rates, sufficient funds would be generated to pay for all
authorized projects in approximately ten years (at the end of calendar year 2028). At
this point, the Council could end the apportionment of sales and property taxes, while
having met all contractual obligations. The annual apportionment of sales tax would be
reduced from approximately $4,000,000 per year to approximately $400,000 per year
(the General Fund and Capital Fund would benefit from approximately $3,600,000 in
additional annual sales tax revenues).

Based on the slower tax apportionment rate, some of the authorized projects may not be
able to proceed on desired schedules without the issuance of debt. The developer would
have the same obligations to qualify for project incentives or to avoid penalty payments
that exist today. At the time that the property tax apportionment ends, the property
taxing jurisdictions would receive the full apportionment of their levied property taxes
and the Norman Public Schools would lose the benefit of the State Equalization
multiplier.

Option 3 — Reduce Sales Tax Apportionment from 60% to 10%

Based on this option, all of the currently authorized projects would remain at their
current funding levels. The Project Plan Ordinance would be amended (upon
recommendation from the Statutory Taxing Jurisdiction Review Committee and Council
approval) to reduce the sales tax apportionment to ten percent of the sales taxes collected

3



in University North Park, that would remain the same each year. The amount of
apportioned taxes would increase (or decline) with the amount of taxes collected in
UNP. It is assumed that the Transfer Adjustment and Average Annualized Growth Rate
Factors would be removed from the apportionment methodology.

Based on current apportionment rates and funds on hand, sufficient funds would be
generated to pay for all authorized projects in approximately nine years (at the end of
calendar year 2027). At this point, the Council could end the apportionment of sales and
property taxes, while having met all contractual obligations. The annual apportionment
of sales tax would be reduced from approximately $4,000,000 per year to approximately
$300,000 per year (the General Fund and Capital Fund would benefit from
approximately $3,200,000 in additional annual sales tax revenues).

Based on the slower tax apportionment rate, some of the authorized projects may not be
able to proceed on desired schedules without the issuance of debt. The developer would
have the same obligations to qualify for project incentives or to avoid penalty payments
for non-performance that exist today. At the time that the property tax apportionment
ends, the property taxing jurisdictions would receive the full apportionment of their
levied property taxes and the Norman Public Schools would lose the benefit of the State
Equalization multiplier.

Option 4 — Reduce Sales Tax Apportionment from 60% to a Fixed Amount

Based on this option, all of the currently authorized projects would remain at their
current funding levels. The Project Plan Ordinance would be amended (upon
recommendation from the Statutory Taxing Jurisdiction Review Committee and Council
approval) to reduce the sales tax apportionment to a fixed amount that would remain the
same each year. It is assumed that the Transfer Adjustment and Average Annualized
Growth Rate Factors would be removed from the apportionment methodology.

The time required to generate sufficient funds to pay for all authorized projects would
depend on the fixed sales tax apportionment amount. At that point, the Council could
end the apportionment of sales and property taxes, while having met all contractual
obligations. The annual apportionment of sales tax would be reduced from
approximately $4,000,000 per year to the amount designated by the Council (the
General Fund and Capital Fund would benefit in the approximate amount of the
difference between $4,000,000 and the reduced amount in additional annual sales tax
revenues).

Based on the slower tax apportionment rate, some of the authorized projects may not be
able to proceed on desired schedules without the issuance of debt. The developer would
have the same obligations to qualify for project incentives or to avoid penalty payments
for non-performance that exist today. At the time that the property tax apportionment
ends, the property taxing jurisdictions would receive the full apportionment of their
levied property taxes and the Norman Public Schools would lose the benefit of the State
Equalization multiplier.



Consegquences of Eliminating Project Authorizations

Options 5 through 8 involve the elimination of some currently-authorized University
North Park Tax Increment Finance District projects. The full consequences of
eliminating currently-authorized UNP TIF projects would have to be examined more
fully upon a Council direction to proceed with eliminating them and a determination of
which project authorizations to eliminate. But generally speaking, the following factors
would have to be considered:

The level of contractual obligation to carry out the project. Various Development
Agreements have been made between the City of Norman, the Norman Tax Increment
Finance Authority and various developer entities to complete projects. The City is
generally required to at least consider the granting of authorized incentives if the
developer meets certain development standards. Likewise, the developer is required to
deliver a regional draw retail center, or repay the previous investments that the TIF has
made into the UNP development (the “clawback™ provisions). There could be
complicated legal negotiations invoived in eliminating these obligations on both sides,
and these negotiations should be completed before the project authorizations are
eliminated.

Economic Development “Revolving Funds”, At the time that the Norman Economic
Development Coalition purchased the tracts of land that now form the University North
Park Corporate Centre, it was assumed that the investments made by the NEDC and the
City/NTIFA in purchasing the land and providing public infrastructure (streets,
waterlines, sewer lines, drainage facilities, etc.) would be repaid upon the re-sale of
tracts of land for private development. The NEDC would use the proceeds of these land
sales to repay their indebtedness they entered into to purchase the land and install the
supporting infrastructure, and then to provide for further economic development
incentives. The nature of these NEDC debt issuances and the NTIFA's involvement in
them would have to be examined before the Economic Development Incentive portions
of the UNP TIF Project Plan could be eliminated.

UNP Business Improvement District (B.I.D.). Although the B.LD. receives funding
from the UNP TIF, The UNP Business Improvement District is authorized separately
from the UNP TIF. It is assumed that the B.LD. will continue to exist after the UNP TIF
tax apportionments end. The obligation of the UNP TIF is only to provide the
remaining $150,000 of the $900,000 in Assistance to Development Financing that was
obligated to the B.LD. in Development Agreement Three, but the City’s interest in
maintaining Legacy Park would remain. The relationship between the City and the
B.1.D. would have to be re-examined at the point that the UNP TIF ends.

Intersection Improvements at Robinson/I-35 Frontage/Crossroads Boulevard.

The City has an ongoing project to make intersection improvements on Robinson Street
west of I-35. The project is currently in final engineering design phases, with water
lines and some other utilities having already been relocated. UNP TIF funding from
available cash on hand for this high-priority project would need to be set aside at the
time that sales tax and/or property tax apportionments cease.




Option 5 — Eliminate Lifestyle Center Costs Project Authorization

Based on this option, the Project Plan Ordinance would be amended (upon
recommendation from the Statutory Taxing Jurisdiction Review Committee and Council
approval) to eliminate the $8,250,000 in project authorization for Lifestyle Center Costs.
Total remaining project authorization would be reduced from approximately
$25,081,627 to approximately $16,831,627. Based on current apportionment rates and
funds on hand, sufficient funds would be generated to pay for all remaining authorized
projects in approximately one year (at the end of calendar year 2019). At this point, the
Council could end the apportionment of sales and property taxes, while having met all
remaining contractual obligations.

The stated objective of constructing the regional draw retail center of the scope and
design envisioned for University North Park would be more difficult to achieve without
the available source of set-aside financial incentives. Contractual negotiations with the
UNP developers would have to be completed regarding the City’s obligation to consider
providing TIF incentives for qualifying retail projects and the developer’s penalties for
non-performance of constructing the regional draw retail center.

Option 6 — Eliminate Cultural Center Costs Project Authorization

Based on this option, the Project Plan Ordinance would be amended (upon
recommendation from the Statutory Taxing Jurisdiction Review Commiitee and Council
approval) to eliminate the $8,750,000 in project authorization for Cultural Center Costs.
Total remaining project authorization would be reduced from approximately
$25,081,627 to approximately $16,331,627. Based on current apportionment rates and
funds on hand, sufficient funds would be generated to pay for all remaining authorized
projects in approximately nine months (at the end of fiscal year 2019). At this point, the
Council could end the apportionment of sales and property taxes, while having met all
remaining contractual obligations.

The stated objective of constructing the regional draw cultural center of the scope and
design envisioned for University North Park would be more difficult to achieve without
the available source of set-aside financial incentives. The Council’s recommended
option of using the authorized Cultural Center Costs to fund a Senior Citizen’s Center
within the UNP Project Area (see Option 9 below) would be eliminated.

Option 7 — Eliminate Lifestyle Center and Cultural Center Costs Authorizations

Based on this option, the Project Plan Ordinance would be amended (upon
recommendation from the Statutory Taxing Jurisdiction Review Committee and Council
approval) to eliminate both the $8,750,000 in project authorization for Cultural Center
Costs and the $8,250,000 in project authorization for Lifestyle Center Costs. Total
remaining project authorization would be reduced from approximately $25,081,627 to
approximately $8,081,627. Sufficient funds would be currently on hand to fund all of
the remaining authorized projects, and the Council could act simultaneously to end the
apportionment of sales and property taxes.



The stated objective of constructing the regional draw retail center and cultural center of
the scope and design envisioned for University North Park would be more difficult to
achieve without the available source of set-aside financial incentives. Contractual
negotiations with the UNP developers would have to be completed regarding the City’s
obligation to consider providing TIF incentives for qualifying retail projects and the
developer’s penalties for non-performance of constructing the regional draw retail
center. The Council’s recommended option of using the authorized Cultural Center
Costs to fund a Senior Citizen’s Center within the UNP Project Area (see Option 9
below) would also be eliminated.

While the sales tax and property tax apportionments could be ended, the University
North Park TIF could continue until the remaining authorized projects are completed.

Option 8 — End the Apportionment of Sales Tax and Property Tax by Eliminating or
Reducing Other Project Authorizations

The Finance Committee’s discussion of the elimination of authorized UNP TIF projects
was limited to the Lifestyle and Cultural Center Costs. But it should be noted that the
reduction or elimination of other remaining project authorizations could also be
considered, whether separately or in combination with one or both of the incentive
projects discussed. The consequences of these potential project reductions or
eliminations would be considered upon the direction of Council to explore them further.

Option 9 — Use the Cultural Center Costs Authortzation for Construction of a Senior
Citizen Recreation/Cultural Center

The Council’s recommendation in Resolution R-1718-98, to use the authorized UNP
TIF funding for a Cultural Center to build a Senior Citizen’s Recreation/Cultural Center
in the UNP TIF District Project Area could be considered further. While the Council
recommendation was not approved by the UNP TIF Citizen’s Oversight Committee or
the convened Statutory Taxing Jurisdiction Review Committee, the Council, by 2/3 vote
(at least 6 affirmative votes), could approve the proposed amendment to the Project Plan
anyway. Based on current apportionment rates, sufficient funds would be on hand or
apportioned during the project’s construction period to allow the project to proceed
without the issuance of debt. Assuming the funds currently on hand and no other
changes to sales tax or property tax apportionment rates or project authorizations,
sufficient funds would be generated to pay for all authorized projects in approximately
2.5 years (at the end of calendar year 2020). At this point, the Council could end the
apportionment of sales and property taxes, while having met all contractual obligations.



Option 10 — Add an Additional Project Authorization for a Senior Center in the UNP
TIF Project Area

The recommendation of the UNP TIF Citizen’s Oversight Committee and the convened
Statutory Taxing Jurisdiction Review Committee, to add an additional Senior Center
project, could be implemented by simple majority Council vote to amend the Project
Plan. The amount of the additional project was not specified by the Statutory
Committee, but assuming the $8,750,000 figure is used and assuming all other project
authorizations are maintained, and current tax apportionment rates and funds on hand,
sufficient funds would be generated to pay for all authorized projects in approximately
four years (at the end of fiscal year 2022). At this point, the Council could end the
apportionment of sales and property taxes, while having met all contractual obligations.

Summary

We have attempted to analyze the potential changes to the University North Park Tax
Increment Finance District discussed at the August 16® Council Finance Committee
meeting as a basis for Council’s discussion and direction. It should be noted that
combinations of these options could be considered. Upon direction from the
Council/NTIFA, staff will work to refine the chosen Option(s), begin any required
contractual negotiations with the UNP developers or other parties, prepare any required
resolutions and/or ordinances, and to implement the direction on the Council’s desired
schedule.



1a4nseal] y411N/41039941Q @dueuld ‘odsiduely Auoyiuy
810¢ ‘v 1aquiaydos
suondo yuswuolpoddy-2y xej sajes
1214151g d2URUI4 JUSWALU| Xe] yied YUON AMsianailun
uoissas Apnis [1ouno) A

NVINHON 40 ALID



JJo pied a49m S210N V4ILN
€T0Z 194e pund 4|1 dNN Ul SUIEWSS puey Uo Ysed ul 20Z'8TL ‘0TS Ajerewixoiddy

8T0Z A4 Ul pung 411 dNN 03 pauoioddy
9JaM SUOI}D3]|0I Xe] $3jeS dNN Ul £87°000pS ‘Siuswisnipy asayl Jayy

1030e4 318Y YIMOUD pazijenuuy a8eiaAy pue sjuawilsnipy Jajsuel) Ag paisnipy

pun4 [exde)
pue pun4 [eJauag 03 pauoiaoddy si xe| sa|es asodind [B4auUs9 dNN O %0t

pund 4|1 dNN 03 pauoiioddy
si (pun4 |eyde) pue pun4 [BJ3UBD %¢) Xe| Sajes asodind |elauan dNN 40 %09

(99-9050-0 @aueUIPIO) 900T ‘€T ABIN ddUBUIPIQ UB|d 193[04d Aq paidopy

A30|0pOyIaIA JUswuolloddy
Xe] S9jes jualind



sload yied AreSa7 ayy 03 palsajsuesy sem Suipuny ssedian )3al) ¥ooy pazuoyne Supuiewai jo Ajsolew ayl

L79'180°ST$
¥E6'SLOY S
000052'8 $
0000SL°8 S
€TL'669 S

HmH.Bm,N S
L1969 S
Zstety S

uogeziioyiny

duiureway

ELE'EVI6TS
990'VLTY S
05
0%
£8T0S0°T $

_mq_.m.mmﬁ.m S
€2ETPT'S S
878/0ZT'TTS

91eq 01
saaniipuadx]

000°STLYSS
0000528 S
0000528 $
0000548 $
000'0SLT $

ooo‘mmm..oﬁm_

000°CTT’S S
000'0SSTTS

UOileZitoyiny

jJo Junowy

V101

3507 JuawdojaAaq J1wouod3
51507 J23u3) 3JAIS3Y
safy|loed [ednjn)

SAAIDY 103[04d [Blyy

Ladeaspuen/uy/yied Aedan
£SsedianQ yaa4) 3oy

Aempeoy/oyles]

uoneziioyiny jo Alodale)

saJnlipuadx3 ‘SA suoljeziioyiny 4iL NN



spoylaw 23el
juawuoipodde xey Ayadoud Jo/pue xej sajes pue suollezioyine 123foud SuiAien uo paseq ‘syasfold 411 ANN
paziioyine Suiuiewal ay3 Joj Aed 031 Spunj Jua1Ns slesauad 03 palinbal ag pinom eyl awil Jo unowe ayl

SU0I123]|02
dNN jo a8eiuadiad pajsnipe ue 4o Junowe paxly e — sanNUIIUOI 1l §| ‘Juawuoiodde xe) sajes Jo poyaw ayl

411 dNN Y3 ul azedpiued jeys suonaipsinl 3uixel Auadoud
J2Y30o pue sjooyds J1[qnd uewlaon uo juswuoiiodde xe3 Aladosd ayy Suipua Jo 1oedw epueuly syl

s3oafoad 4|1 NN
PazIIoyIne 9Y3 JO UjeLAD Ysiuly 0} s1adojanap dNN 3yl pue AlD 3yl JO suoj1esi|qo 1o sjuawliwwiod [e3a] ayl

s1o9fo4d 411 dNN paziioyine Sujuiewsad ay3 jo uona|dwod ay3 Joj Ayljigelisap pue Ajljiqiseay) 1aysew ay |

pun4 |eJauan s,A1D ay3 uo pund 4|1 dNN 01 Judwuoiodde xe)l sajes panuiluod jo 1edw)

sl10)oe4 Judwuonioddy-ay xej sojes
01SSNJSIg 391 IWWO0D) ddueulq Isnany



J21ua) 5,uszi}1) Jojuas e 1oy 198foud jeuonippe ue dulppe Aq uolieziloyiny 13{04d 411 dNN @Y1 puedx]
ealy 193104d dNN 3Y3} UlYIM J21ud) |ednyin)/uoiiealday s,usziid
JOIUSS B 10} Sulpuny J21ua) |BINYND PIZIIOYINE SN 0] UOIIEPUSWWOIAL |19UN0) AND 3yl Yiim paadold

sjuswuolliodde xel Auadoad pue xe) sajes ayj |eadas pue ‘puey uo spuny

xe} pauoiodde 9yl ueyy ssaf JUnOWe ue 0} suoliezioyine 10afoud jo uoneuiwi|a Aq mou 4|1 dNN 3Y3 pu3
sy79loid 51507 493U3) jBINYND pUE Jaud) 2)A1S3I7 3yl Yioq 404 uonezioyine ajeujwi|y

aloud s350) J191Ud)) |BIN}ND 3Y1 104 UOIIRZIIOYINE dleuUlWIj

1aload s3s07) 121U 2jA1Sd4IT DY} 404 UOIIRZIIOYINE 3jeulwi|]

JUNOUIE JEJjOP Pax]} € 0} 3leJ Jusawuoluodde xe} sajes adnpai Ing ‘suoiezuoyine 1afoad ujejuje(n
%0T 03 2184 Juswuoiodde xe} sajes 3anpad 1nq ‘suoijezrioyine Joafoid ulerue|n

%G 01 93&J Juawuoiodde xe} sajes adnpad 1ng ‘suoiiezioyine 12afoud ulejuien

spoyiaw juawuoiodde xey pue suoiezioyine 123fosd Sunsixe utejuiey — SUIYION 0Q

suondo uawuoljoddy-ay |elnualod
Jo Alewwns

0ot



sieah gz -/+ ul xel Auadold jo Juswuoriodde §|ny aA18334 pinom suoiIpsinf Suixel Auadoud

sieah gz -/+ ul xe3 sa|es jo Juawuoipodde [ny 319284 pjnom pun4 [ellde) pue pund [esauan s,A11D
siedh §'Z -/+ ul spua Juswuoisodde xel Auadosd usym Jiyauaq Jaldilnw aso| S|oOYdS dljgnd UBLIION
a2e[d ul ulewaJs suoes)|qo s,Jodojanag

sIseq QDAY uo paadoud ued spefold paziioyiny

suo13es|qo A1) 1awun ou yum jujod jeys 1e pua pjnod Juswuoioddy

(Juswuoioddy 0zoz 12qwadaq) sIeaA G -/+ Ul papuny aq pjnom s1daloid pazioyine Sujuleway
aoe|d ul ulewal s|aA37 Bulpung pue suollezoyiny 133/old uaiun)

3oe|d ul ulewal spoyd N Judwuoiuoddy xe) Alsadold pue sajes jualin)

3uiyloN od — T NOILdO



(82
a1e7) sJeah T -/+ ul spua Juawuoiodde xe3 Axsadoud uaym Jyauaq J21|d1i3jnw aso| s|ooYIS J1|gnd UBWLION

aoe|d uj ulewsal sajjjeuad sauewsopad-uou pue suoniesijqo Jadojanag

9]qe|ieAR SWO023q SINUIARL JusBUOoIodde xe) 31ning 3)Iym
way3 4o} SuiAed Jo 3502 3y} Juoly-dn 03 Panssi s 1Gap $$3|UN ‘UMOP PaMO|s aq Aew s3aa{o.d pazlioyine swos

pund 411 dNN 3y} Jo peajsul pun4 jeyded
pue pun4 JeJauac ay3 0} pauoipodde ag pjnom xe3 sa(es jeuoiiippe u| Jeah 1ad 000'009°cS Ajelewixoiddy

9%0S/%0G — sulewsal ajel juswuoiiodde xe} Ajuadold

sjuswisnipy a1ey Yimods pazijenuuy agesany
10 sjuaWSN(py JajSuel] Ou YIM ‘%G 03 9409 WO.) papuawie pund 411 dNN 03 d3eJ Juswuoiyiodde xey sa|es

aoe|d ul ulewal s|aAa] Sulpung pue suoileziioyiny 193fod Jualin)

JU3243d G 01 91eY jusawuoljoddy
s9|es @onpay — ¢ uonndp




(LzozZ 31€7)
sieaA Qf -/+ Ul spua Juawuoilodde xe) Auadoad uaym Jauaq Ja)diynw asoj s|ooyds djjgnd uew.o

aoe|d uj ujewsau sanjeuad asuewuopad-uou pue suofledijqo Jadoj@aaQ

d[ge|leAR 3WOI3g SANUDARI JudIUOIIOdde Xe) alniny 3jIym
wayy 10} Suihed Jo 1500 ay1 uoJy-dn 03 panss| i 1gap ssajun ‘umop pamols aq Aew sydalold pazioyine awos

pun4 414 dNN 343 Jo pea)sul pung [ende)
pue pund [elauag ay: o} pauojuodde aq pjnom xe) sajes jeuoliippe ul Jeah Jad 000’002 €S Ajeiewixoiddy

9%05/%0S — suiewsaJ 3)eJ) Jusawuoljiodde xe3 Ajiadold

S)uUBWISN[pY 21BY YIMouo pazijenuuy a8elany
10 s;uUaWISNIPY 43JSUBLL OU YIIM ‘90T 03 %09 WOl papuawe pund 4|1 dNN 01 31eJ Juawuojodde xe| sajes

aoe|d uj ujewsal sjaAa] Sulpung pue suoieziioyiny 12afoid Juaain)

U213 QT 01 31ey juawuolinoddy
s9|es adnpay — £ uondp



spua juawuoipodde xe} Auadoad usym 1yauaq Jat|dijnw asoj sjooyds dljgnd UBWON
a2e|d ur uiewsal sanjeuad aduewsopad-uou pue suoliedijqo Jadojanag

a|ge|ieAe 3W029g SaNUAA3J Juawuoiiodde xe}
2Jn1ny a)iym wayy Joj SuiAed Jo 3500 ay3 Ju0.Ly-dn 0} Panss| S| 1G3P SSI|UN ‘UMOP PIMO|S
aq Aew s1aafosd paziioyine awos ‘Ajjlenuue pauoiiiodde jJunowe ay3 uo guipuadag

pun4 411 dNN 2Y3 03 pauoiuiodde Junowe paxiy 3y} uo duipuadsp
‘pund jeude) pue pund |ejsuag ay3 01 pauojyiodde g p|NOM Xe] S3|es |[euolIppY

Mo0i3 sa|es [1e1a] dNN Se M0ouS J0ou pjnom juswuoipodde xe| s3|es Jo Junowy
%05/%0S — SulewsaJ 91el Juswuolyiodde xey Ajsadoud

sjuawisnipy a1ey Ymmouo pazijenuuy
aSeJany 40 sjuswiIsNipy Jajsuel] ou yum ‘[1puno) Aq paulwlalap aq 03 unowe
Je||op [enuUR pPaxX1y B 01 %09 WOJ) papuawe pund 4|1 dNN 01 d1eJ Juawuoluiodde xef sa|es

aoe|d ut ulewal s|aAa7 Sulpun4 pue suoleziioyiny 123[old uaaun)

junouwly Jejjoq |enuuy paxi4 e o}
jey uawuoiioddy xe] sajes aanpay — ¢ uondo




ln‘

109loud Juswanoidw] pieasjnog speolssot)/peoy
agejuou4 1S9\ GE-1/uosulqoy SuloSuo ay) Jo) Sulpung .

11ISIQ
1uswanoiduwi] ssauisng yded Y1oN ALSIaAIUN SY3 JO UOIIBNUIIUOD)

Spun4 SUIAjOA”Y,, JuBWdO[aAS(Q JIWOUO0IT

103(oud
paziioyine ay1 919|dw0I 01 SUO|1LSI|qO |eN]JBIIUO0D JO [BA3] BYL

SNOILLYZIYOHLNY 1D310¥d
B 7NN NI SNOILLYYIAISNOD



(6107 J0 pua) JeaA auo - /+ ui xe} Auadoad jo Juawuorpodde |nj aAtadal pInom suonoipsun{ Suixel Ajsado

(6107
JO pua) Jeah auo -/+ uj xe} sajes jo Juswuolliodde |jny 9A1323. pINOM pun4 [elde) pue pung [eJaus9 sAID .

(6T0T JO
pua) JeaA auo -/+ u] spua Juawuonodde xel Ajadoud uaym yyauaq Jaidizinw 3so| S|jooyds 21|gqnd UBLLION

saijeuad dduew.opad-uou
1adojoAsp pue SaAIUBdUI JO UOJIBIBPISUOD AY1D 10§ SUOIIES||GO |ENJIEIIUOD BUIOS JO uonenodau-al painbay .

aA1122[qo J33ud2 |Ie1a meap [euoiSal dNN 2yl 219|dwod 03 Ajljige paonpay .
LT9'TE]'OTS Aj2lewixoadde ag pjnom uollezloyiny 103loud 411 dNN Suuiewal |el1of .
000°0S2‘8S 40 uonezIoYiny 193f0id 4|L NN UL UOIDNP3Y  »

aoe|d u) urewals spoyla|A Juswuoiioddy xel Aliadold pue s9jesiuaiing .

33(0.1d 191ua) 3jA1sayi] dreujwijz—g uondo




(6T0Z-8T0T Jeah
[BISH JO PUB) SYUOW g -/+ ul xel Ajadoud jo Juswuonsodde jny aAladal pinom suoldipsunf uixel Ajsadold

(6T0Z-8107 4e2A |eIS)y
JO pU?) syjuow g -/+ Ul xe1 sajes jo Juawuoiodde ||n) aA12231 pjnom pund jejide) pue pund |eRUaD S,AND .

(6T0Z-8T0Z 4e9A |BISH JO
pua) syjuow g -/+ U spua uawuoluodde xej Auadosd usym 1yauaq JaldiRjnw 3s0| S|OoYdS dl|gNd UBWION

anaalqo Ajioe) [eanyNd meup [euoi8al dNN Yl 313|dwod 03 Alljige paonpay .
L79TEE9TS Ajl21ewixoidde aq pjnom uoliezuoyiny 33afoid 411 NN Suluiewals |e10] .

000°0S.‘8$ Jo uonezuoyiny 13afoid 411 dNN UL UOIONPaY

2oe|d Ul ulewsaJ SpoyYIaA Juawuoiuoddy xe] Aluadold pue sajes ualin) .

uw.—o.hn_ 191Ud) |ein}jn) ajeuiwli|d - 9 NOI1LdO



spua juawuoiodde xey Ajadold uaym xel Auadosd jo Juawuointodde ||n) 3412331 pjnom suonaipsin( 8uixe) Ayadosd
spua juawuoiodde xe3 sajes uaym xe} sajes Jo judwuolisodde |nj 8A1BI31 PNOM puny |ende) pue pung |esauao 5,AND
spua yuawuoiyodde xe) Apadoad uaym jyauaq 131(diynw 3so] S|00YIS J1jqnd UBLWION

sayjeuad
asuewsopad-uou 19d0o|3A3p PUB SIAIIUSIUL JO UOIIEIBPISUOD AYD JO) SUOIIESQO [BNIOBIIUOD SWOS JO uoneo3au-aJ pasinbay

spuny 411 dNN WoJ} J23Ua) S,udziN)
101U35 Joj Aed 03 Aljigeul ‘S3A11I3{qO Al[198) [EAN}|ND PUE J3JUBD |1B1DS MEIP [eUOIB3 dNIM 3Y} a19|dwos 0} Ajjiqe paonpay

s132lo.d pszoyiny
104 Aed 01 pUBH UQ YSBD JUBRIYNS {£29'T80°8S Afdrew xosdde aq pjnom uojeziioyiny 123(04d 411 dNN Buiuiewsal [e1oL

pajeaday ag pjno) yuawuoipoddy xet Auadoud pue xej sajes

000°000°LTS J0 ucnezioyiny 33foid 411 dNN Ul uoydnpay
s109[04d 491ua)) |eAN)|ND pue
97 o|A1sayI7 21euiwi3 — £ uondo




spu? juswuoijodde
xey Auadoid uaym xej Anadoud jo Juswuonaodde ||y s34 pjnom suoidipsunl Suixe) Aledold

Spua Juswuojjiodde
Xe) S3|es Uaym Xe} sa|es JO Juawuoipodde ||n) 9123 pjnom pun4 [eude) pue pund [eJauag s,A3D

spua awuoipodde xel Aluadoud uaym uyauaq 43l dijjnwl 2so| S|ooyds dljgnd UBWION
suoeulw|a J0 suoanpaJ 333[o4d Jo saauanbasuod jo uonelapisuo)

puey uo Apeadje ysea wol} ajge|jieae guipuny
129fo.d ||} xjew o3 s1dafoud pazioyine [uollippe Jo/pue JuaJayip JO UolIINPaJ JO UoI1eulWI|d J3PISU0)

SNV3IW 43H10 A9 411 dNN IHL AN
8 NOILdO



sieah g -/+ Ul xe3 Apadodd Jo Juswuoniodde (|ng aA13334 pjnom suolipsian uixe} Auadoldd

s1eah G'Z -/+ ul xe3 sajes jo Juawuoipodde |[ny aARda4 pjnoM pung jeade) pue pung jesauan s,A10
sieah G- -/+ ul spua Juawuoiodde xey Aadosd usym yauaq Jaljdi|nw 3so| SJ00YIS dl|qnd UBLLION
aoejd ui ujewsau suonediqo s,43dojeAsQq

siseq OOAVd U0 paadoud ued safoad pazuoyyny

suoniedi|qo A1) 1Pwun ou Yyum juiod 1eys je pus pjnod uawuoloddy

{(juswuonuoddy 0z0z “2qwadaQ) siesp §°¢ -/+ Ul papun} 8q pinom s172foud pazioyine duiuieway
32e|d ut ulewal s)aAa7 Sulpuny pue suoliezioyiny 133(old uarng

aoe)d ul ulewas spoyiaN Juawuotoddy xej Ajiadold pue sajes uasng

ealy 303loid
dNN 243 Ul 12327 S,UzZtYD) JOIUSS 10} uoKezZIIOYINY AJjIDeS [BINIIND Ut 0D00SL 8S 3N 0 UOKEPUBLULLIOIAI IDUNG) juawajdwi)

eaJy 103[01d NN Ul J191UdD SUdZI3) JOIUSS JOJ
ziuoyiny 193fo.d Ja1ua) |eanyn) asn :6 NOILdO




sieal ¢ - /+ uy xey Ayadoud jo jJuawuopuodde ||ny aa1a2aa pinom suoidipsunf Suixe) Ajadold .

sleah p - /+ uj Xey s3|es Jo Juswuopodde [|nj aA13231 pjnom pun4 jeyide) pue puny |esauap s,A3D .
sieal ¢ - /+ uj spua Juawuonlodde xey Ajsadoid uaym Jyauaq Jajdiynu aso| S|ooyds d)|qnd UBWION .
aoejd u) ujewsad suopediqo s, adojanag .

paanbaJ aq Aew spaload paziioyine awos Jo 3upueuy 3qaq .

suoilesijqo A3 Jdwun ou yym jujod jeys je pua pinod juawuoiyoddy .

(zz0Z-piw) siea, ¢ -/+ Ul papuny ag pjnom spaafold pazuoyIny ||y .

3aed uj ulewaa s|aAaT Sulpund pue suoneziioyiny 1afold 3ujujeway .

a7e|d u ujewals spoyldA Juawuosoddy xel Aliadold pue sajes Juanun) .

(000'SLt'€9$ 03 3sEaIDUI p|NOM UOIEZIIOYINY 4]1 [2301) B3y 19af01d AN 3Y3 U} 493U3) S,UdZR|D J0)UBS B Joj ue|d P3loid 411 NN 03
uonezloyIny 19301d [BUOIHPPE Ul 000°0S.8S Al2lew)xoiddy ppe 03 UOIEPUSILIOITY IIRIWIWO) MBIAaY AioIniels Yyiim paadold .

1203r0dd 431N3D HOINIS 404
VZIY4OHLNY dIL dNN dNVdX3 -:0T NOILdO



A0S*ouewWIOU @ 0IsIdueIAuoyuy

Sdi1S 1XiN

NOILD3HIA/NOISSNISIA TIDNNOD
SNOILS3IND 1IDNNOD












Expanses From Fund 57:

As of the £nd of Period 2 [Auguet) - FY19 Pdl
oy Fraa e FY10 i iz FY1d FYi4 Fris Fris Frir FY1g Fri9 Total
Project Costa:
Progecs LTOO01 - 24th WY & Cont Ctr. Dr. Sgnad . 1301020 1533538 1532815
Project LTDO0Z - 135 Frontager2d NW inmo 341,807 00 678,141.09 - o 102194809
Project UTDOM - Developer Resnbusemend - 765,149 76 765,149 76 - - 1530299 52
Project UTDOAS - 24th & Rock Crk Intersechon - 41,062 50 300,990 54 WON 471490 742058 68
Progect UTOO0S - Legacy Pk Or & 24th Intersecton - 043 TS = - 584 454 58 - - 72045833
Project UTDO03 - Rock Creek Overnass 428237702 ¢ 1,381,241.00 12417 1 4800 00 - - - {51851200) * 5142323 13
Project UTOCOT - RotirsenlS NE Ramo o - 5285000 1.770:532 38 11.271.00 - - §7.949 50 o - 1.932.602 56
Project UTOCOS - Economsc Developrnent 10226613 1 11601574 ¢ 11858332 ¢ 140,555 54 22711583 20360645 ¢ 2BM4E4M ¢ 32451326 * 4,207,700 08
Project UTOCOS - interstato Dr East Exlers o - - 569,552 12 3,084,508 M4 1422324 1274000 - JEs1m170
Project UTOD0 - UNP Master Lighteng Plan 2087200 1712000 - . - - - 38,000 00
Project UTD011 - Robimson West/Croseroads 100,590 48 85,009 52 - 2606149 144,751 48 ERLLE ) 356,590 46
Project UTO012 - 28thN\W & Rades Intersecion - . 18,040 00 862 581 18 - - ba1021 18
Project UT0013 - UNP TIF Entry Sign {BID) 1338000 310,749 00 . 384,139 C0
Project UTO01S - 24th £ Flood §) Tecurmeh in 189,765 67 - 189,765 A7
Project LITOO 14 - UNP Master Lant Use Plan - - - - . - - 5053158 5,000 00 - 10,053 58
Project UTOC98 - Legacy Park 24250 00 189,117.00 50770089 910,044 82 2,024.338 % 2550507 66 25662125 - o - 7,121,705 80
Project UTOCSS - Trarsporizhon improy: - 12,250 00 - - - . - - - 12250 00
Total Propeet Costs 1o Date 41807 00 BAD 40029  5264.229 14 1409118 14 1.733673154 2.786 £38 B4 1,858.531.10 A BIT ORI 75 5088012993 670,440 53 3,804 BES 56 516,267 82 JATT 48 28028335 82
Interest Expense:
Loan tnferest 112,487 D8 184 057 53, 208590 58 227 364 30 434 020 52 528,808 11 495.278 50 AG7 844 00 432 601 50 - 3105650 10
Imemat Transfars: e e e B
Internal Transfers 144266500 * 142583¢0 1 453770 3 321,386 70
lssue Costs:
Issue Costy 411250 00 250 000 00 26072500 §22.5756 00
Sarvices & Maintenance:
Sefvices & Mamienanoe « 887113 8,901 29 10515 48 160634 52 31251137 380,002 85 49161531 448 349 73 30,528 70 1,855 092 88
Total 488,073 00 840400 23  58180.662 14 160160522 141273390 2.504.132 69 2.346.411 88 469242179 B8.721.449 41 1549.713 88 4 765 304 67 1,397,218 3% 33,705 12 34232 420 60
Loan Prancapal Repayments « 1.070.514 00 114,188 00 400,000 0O 425,000 DO 13,735,000 0 750.000 00 80000000 A50,000 00 1.000.000 00 19,145,102 00
Balancs @
a3 _Since Inception
2013 Senes Note Balancs (3 81%, Due 8/172023) 10.815.00C 00 Saies Taxes 32,384 461
Funchy Avalcable for Loan Payaff. Property Taxes 10,060,203
Escrow {Bank ol Ol uriess notet) et 177837
Printpal Fund 10.543.859 31 Bond/Loan Proceeds. 29 560,102
Intevest Fund 210,837 43 Total Cash In 74180 339
Revenue Fund 8.491.693 08
Reserve Fund - Progect Payments. 28,028 336
{8830 989 ) Other Payments 3.099.055
Inkerest Payments 3.105.050
Economiz Development 1,780 456 38 Prncipal Payments. 19,145.102
D + Reputhc Bank 110,980 80 Total Cash Ol 33377543
1.500 437.18
Total Can 20 807 798
1 - Loan prancapal fepaymens iemoved Trom "eipense” presentaton
1- Legal fee resnbursement 10 General Fund Cash ) Cay {75161}
s-Legald p fee $142,583, Capial Fund for Rock Creek Overpass improvements $541,700 Cash f§ Tnatee 21,554 427
4~ Inchudes audd . county Ites; andd A% incurect avsssament for Cty stat! sennces Tetad Cash 20 802,796

+ - Includes $44,575 24 legal Tes resmbursement to General Fund and 357 690 89 in NEDC loan inlerest,
+ - NEDC loan interest.
3+ Retum of funds from OPOT






Norman TF District No. 2

{University North Park Project)
Actual Sales Tax Receipts - After Transfer Adjustments

Month Month
Collected Received Gross Sales Dedicated | Dedicated Transfer Dedicated Total Incremental | Apportionment |  Apportionment 50% Portion 10% Portion to
By Vendor By City Tax from TIF PSST NFST Net Sales Tax Adjustment {TA) TA Nel TA Sales Tax to City {40%) to TIF (60%)* to TIF Projects | TIF Econ. Devel.
Oct-06 Dec-D6 177,245 00 [72.846.00) 104,395 00 41,759.60 62,639 40 52,199.60 0,439.90
Calendar Year 2006 177,245.00 {72,845.00) 104,395.00 41,759.60 62,639.40 52,199.50 10,439.90
Nov-06 Jan07 177,905.00 {93,979.00} 83,926.00 33,570.40 50,355.60 41,961.00 8,192,60
Dec06 FebO7 280,048.00 (180,210.00} 99,838.00 35,935.20 59,902 80 49,919,00 9,981.80
Jan-07 Mar07 157,033.00 (70,875.00} 86,158.00 34,463.20 51,694.80 43,079.00 8,615.80
Feb-07 Apr-07 135,053.00 {72,124.00) 62,929.00 2517160 37,757 40 31,464.50 6,292.90
Mar-07 May-07 172,459.00 (82,102.00) 90,357.00 35,142 80 54,214.20 45,178.50 9,035.70
Apr07 Jun-07 119,464.00 (60.502.00) 58,962.00 23,584 80 35377.20 29,481.00 5,896.20
May-07 Jul-07 138,214.00 (61,380.00) 76,834.00 30,733.60 45,100.40 38,417.00 7,683.40
Jun-07 Aug-07 168,891.00 (81,201.00) 87,690.00 35,076.00 52,614.00 43,845.00 8,769.00
Jul-07 Sep-07 136,688.00 (55,899.00) B0,983.00 32,395.60 48,593.40 40,494.50 8,098,90
AugO7 Oct07 153,255.00 (71,429.00) 81,666.00 32,746 .40 49,119.60 40,933.00 B,186.50
Sep07 Nov.07 177.611.00 (42,700.00) 134,911.00 53,964.40 80.,946.60 £7,455.50 13,491.10
Oct-07 Dec-07 175,236 00 150,623.00) 124561300 49,845 20 74,.767.80 £§2,306.50 12,461.30
Calendar Year 2007 1,992 057.00 {923,024.00) 1,069,073.00 427.629.20 641,443.80 5£34,536.50 106,907.30
Nov-07 Jan-08 253 .604.00 (64.145.00) 189,459.00 75,783.60 113,675.40 84,729.50 18,945.90
Dec07 Feb-08 375,925.00 {146,074.00) 229,851 00 91,940.40 137,910.60 114,925.50 22,985.10
Jan-08 Mar-08 205,250.00 (51,285.00) 153,965.00 61,586.00 92,379.00 76,902.50 15,396.50
Feb-08 Apr08 218,218.00 (53,458.00) 164,760.00 65,904 00 98,856.00 82,380.00 16,476.00
Mar-08 May-D8 276,469.00 (84,101.00) 194,368.00 14720 116,620.60 97,184.00 19,436,80
Apr-08 Jun-08 225613.00 (69,538.00) 156,075.00 62,430.00 93,645.00 78,037.50 15,607.50
May-08 Jul-08 251,184.00 {63,504.00) 187,680.00 75,072.00 112,608.00 93,840.00 18,768.00
Jun-08 Aug-08 279,224 00 {83,575.00) 195,749.00 78,259.60 117,443.40 97,874.50 19,574.90
Jul-08 Sep-08 233,950.00 {58,428.00) 176,522.00 70,208.80 105,213.20 87,761.00 17,552.20
Aug-08 0ct.08 271,437.00 {70.014.00) 20142300 B0,569.20 120,853.80 100,711.50 20,142.30
Sep-08 Nov-08 290,585.00 {97,749.00) 192,840.00 77,136.00 115,704.00 96,420.00 19,284.00
Oct-08 Dec08 289.857.00 744 21544100 B6,176.40 129,264 60 4] 0.50 21,544.10
Calendar Year 2008 3,1732,420.00 {916,287.00} 2,257,133.00 902,853.20 1,354,27%.80 1,128,566.50 225,713.30
Nov-08 Jan0g 397,202.00 {99.155.00}) 290,047.00 119,216.80 1768,828.20 149,022.50 29,804.70
Dec-08 Feb09 554.929.00 (116,257 00} 438,672.00 175,468 80 283,203.20 219,336.00 43,867.20
Jan-09 Mar09 278,444.00 {67.520.00) 210,924.00 84,369.60 126,554.40 105,462.00 21,0940
Feb09 Apr09 323,290.00 {83,651.00) 239,639.00 95,855.60 $43,783.40 119,818.50 23,963.90
Mar-09 May-03 371.10.00 {93,368 00) 277,942.00 111,176.80 166,765.20 138,971.00 27,794.20
Apr03 Jun-09 315,327.00 {66,196.00) 249,131.00 99,652.40 $49,478.60 124,565.50 24,913.10
May-09 Jul-09 333.603.00 {66,259.00} 267,544.00 107,017.60 160,526.40 133,772.00 26,754.40
Jun-09 Aug-09 377.231.00 {94,039.00) 283,132.00 113,252.80 169,879.20 141,566.00 28,312.20

9/12/2018






Month Month
Collected Received Gross Sales Dedicated | Dedicated Transfer Dedicated Total incremental | Apportionment | Apportionment 50% Portlon 10% Portion to
By Vendor By City Tax from TIF PSST NFST Net Salas Tax Adjustment {TA) TA Net TA Sales Tax to City (40%) to TIF {60%}" to TIF Projects | TIF Econ, Devel.

Jul-09 Sep-09 301,668.00 (66,898.00) 234,770.00 93,908.00 140,862.00 147,385.00 23,477.00
Aug-09 Oct-09 338.846.00 (74,004 00) 264,842.00 105,936.60 158,905.20 132,421.00 26,484,20
Sep-09 Nov-D9 384,736.00 {125,776.00) 258,960.00 103,534.00 155,376.00 129,480.00 25,896.00
Oct03 Dec-09 344 608 .00 79.9 264,689.00 10587560 13 4 132,344.50 26,468.90
Calendar Year 2009 4,321,384.00 (1,033,102.00) 3,288,282 00 1,315,316 B0 1,972,97520 1,644,146.00 328,829.20
Nov-09 Jan-10 447 126.00 {94,991.00) 352,135.00 140,854.00 211,281.00 176,067.50 35,212.50
Dec-09 Feb-10 693,382 00 (128,567.00) 564,815.00 225,926.00 338,689.00 202,407.50 56,481.50
Jan-10 Mar-10 356,074.00 (77,928 00) 278,146.00 111,258.40 166,887.60 139,073.00 27,814.60
Feb-10 Apr-10 412,797.00 (94,333 .00} 318,464.00 127,385.60 191,078.40 159,232.00 31,846,240
Mar-10 May-10 485,419.00 {118,433.00} 366,966.00 146,794 40 220,191 .60 183,491.00 36,698.60
Apr-10 Jun-10 396,915.00 (65,400.00) 334,51500 132,606.00 198,909.00 165,757.50 3,151.50
May-10 Jul-10 403,912.00 (73,047.00) 330,865.00 132,346 00 198,519.00 165,432.50 33,086.50
Jun-10 Aug-10 476,149.00 (98,278.00) 377.871.00 174,057 46 203,813.54 169,844.62 33,968.92
Jul-10 Sep-10 362,937.00 {76 B02.00) 306,135.00 141,569.50 164,565 50 137,137.92 27,427.58
Aug-10 Oct-10 432.814.00 {87.794.00) 345,020.00 158,925 42 186,094 58 155,078.82 31,015.76
Sep-10 Nav-10 476,163.00 {126,788.00) 343.375.00 161,644 43 187,730.51 156,442.09 31,288.42
Oct-10 Dec-10 433,802.00 {158,635.00) 275167 00 126749 26 148 417,74 123,681.45 24,736.29
Calendar Year 2010 5,397,490.00 (1,200,996.00) 419643400  1.780,116.53 2,416,377 47 2.013,647.90 402,729.58
Nov-10 Jan-11 528,038.00 (121,843.00) 405,135.00 187,288.18 216,906 .62 182,422.35 36,484.47
Dec-10 Feb-11 786,550.00 (165,190.00} 621,360.00 266,208.51 335151 49 278,292.91 55,858.58
Jan11 Mar-11 398,118.00 (95,719.00) 302,3593.00 139,263.04 163,105.96 136,921.63 27,1840
Fab-11 Apr-11 426,637 00 (107,655.00) 31893200 146,931.62 172.050.38 143,375.32 28,675.06
Mar-11 May-11 516,683.00 (120,778.00} 395,905 00 182,364 .40 213,540.60 177,950.50 35,590.10
Apr-11 Jun-11 454,990.00 (93,981.00} 363,009.00 166,545.50 196,463.50 163,719.58 32,742.92
May-11 Jul-11 470,547,00 (84,595.00} 385,952.00 165,124.67 220,827 23 1684,022.77 36,804.55
Jun-11 Aug-11 521,044.00 (121,906 00} 399,138.00 170,765.14 220,371 66 190,309.69 38,061.98
Jut-11 Sep-11 427.519.00 (83,160.00} 344,353.00 147,229.64 197.029.36 164,191.14 32,838.23
Aug-11 Oct-11 432,983.00 (83,783.00) 349,200.00 149,400.80 196,799.20 166,499.34 33,299.07
Sep-11 Nov-11 470,173.00 {122,197.00) 347,576 00 14887712 199,038.88 165,915.73 33,183.15
Oct-11 Dec-11 393,474.00 (79,094 00] 314,360 00 134,503 50 179,876.50 149,897.08 29,979.42
Calandar Year 2011 5,826,756.00 {1,277,901.00) 454885500  2,024633.12 2,524,221.88 2,103518.23 420,703.65
Nov-11 Jan-12 514,416.00 {100,862.00) 413,554 00 176,933 84 236,620.16 197,182.47 23,436.69
Dec-11 Feb-12 B02,884.00 $130,530.00) 672,354 00 287.658.14 38469586 320,579.88 64,115.58
Jan-12 Mar-12 401,964.00 (78,347.00) 323,617.00 138,455 43 185,161.57 154,301.20 30,860.26
Feb-12 Apt-12 452.B85.00 (90,464 .00) 362,421.00 455,057,223 20736377 172,602.14 34,560.62
Mar-12 May-12 5£39,131.00 {103,567.00) 435,564.00 186,350.54 249,213.46 207,677.83 41,535.58
Apr-12 Jun-12 463,782.00 (71,346 .00) 392,435.00 167,898.77 22453723 187,114.26 37,422.87
May-12 Jul-12 502,050.00 (67.240.00) 434,810.00 173,924.00 2650.855.00 217,405.00 43,481.00
Jun-12 Aug-12 539,775.00 [93,361.00) 446,414 00 178,565,650 267,848.40 223,207.00 44,641.40
Juk12 Sep-12 458.991.00 (83,171.00) 375,820.00 150,328 00 225,492 00 187,910.00 37,562.00

9/12/2018






Month Month
Collectad Recaved Gross Sales Dedicated | Dedicated Transter Dedicated Total Incremental | Apportionment | Apportionment 50% Portion 10% Portion to
By Vendor By City Tax from TIF P55T NFST Net Sales Tax Adustment {TA) TA Nat TA Sales Tax to City (40%) 1o TIF (B0%)" to TIF Proj TIF Econ. Devel.
Aug-12 Oct-12 527,451.00 (90,453.00) 436,958.00 174,799.20 262,198.80 218,499.00 43,699.80
Sep-12 Nov-12 52233600 {125,525.00} 396,811.00 158,724.40 238,086.60 198,405.50 39,681.10
Oct-12 Dec-12 492,934 00 186,726 00} 406,208 00 162,483 43 724 B0 203,104.00 40,620.80
Calendar Year 2012 6.218,592.00 (1,121,592.00} 5,007,007.00 2,111,178.36 2,585,626.64 2,488,190.53 497,638.11
Nov-12 Jan-13 554 393.00 ({86,005 .00) 468,388.00 187,355 20 261,032.80 234,194.00 46,838.80
Dec-12 Feb-13 856.294.00 {128,562 .00) 727.732.00 291,092 80 436,639.20 363,866.00 72,773.20
Jan-13 Mar-13 503.059.00 {133,768.00) 369.270.00 147,708.00 221,582.00 184,635.00 356,927.00
Feb-13 Apr-13 475.356.00 (91,432 00) 383,924.00 153,569.60 230,354.40 191,962.00 38,292.40
Mar-13 May-13 578,401 DO {103,745.00) 474,652.00 189,860.80 284,791.20 237,326.00 47,465.20
Apr-13 Jun-13 483,442.00 (67,960.00) 415,482.00 166,192 80 249,269.20 207,741.00 41,548.20
May-13 Jut-13 514,681.00 (74,507.00) 440,174.00 180,776.53 258,397 47 216,164.56 43,232.91
Jun-13 Aug-13 621,744.00 {104,162.00) 517,582.00 212,567 .48 305014.52 254178.77 50,835.75
Jul-13 Sep-13 507,433.00 {81.789.00) 425 644.00 174,809.15 250,834 BS 209,029,04 41,805.81
Aug-13 Oct-13 545,367.00 {87,350.00) 458,017.00 188,104.53 26991247 224,927.06 44,985.41
Sep-13 Nov-13 563,558.00 (122,971.00}) 440.567.00 18D,846.14 259,640.85 216,367.38 43,272.48
Oct-13 Dec-13 557 404 00 {87.173.00) 510,231,000 209,548 47 300,682 53 250,568.77 50,112.75
Calendar Year 2013 6,801,13200 (1,169,449.00) 5631,683.00 2282531 50 3.349,151.50 2,790,959.58 558,191 92
Nov-13 Jan-14 736,115.00 {97.443.00) 638,672.00 262,298 33 376,373.67 313,644.72 62,720.94
Dec-13 Feb-14 987,568.00 (84.618.00) 902,970.00 370,843 76 53212624 443.438.53 88,687.71
Jan-14 Mar-14 62364500 {64.020.00) 559,625.00 229 .834.26 329,790.74 274,825.62 54,965.12
Feb-14 Apr-14 655,385.00 {70.728.00) 584,656.00 240,114.32 344,541.68 2a7,118.07 57,423.61
Mar-14 May-14 788,349.00 (83.271.00) 702,978.00 288,708.28 414,269 62 346,224.68 69,044.94
Apr-14 Jun-14 680,097.00 {58.363.00) 621,734.00 2558,342.01 366,391.99 305,326.66 £1,065.33
May-14 Jul-14 704,904 00 {60.075.00) 644 829.00 25793180 386,897.40 322,414.50 64,482.90
Jun-14 Aug-14 726,195.00 (79.379.00) B46 816.00 258,726.40 388,089.60 323,408.00 64,601.60
Jul-14 Sep-14 686,659.00 (69.051.00) 817.608.00 247,043 20 370.564.80 208,804.00 81,760.80
Aug-14 Oct-14 758,485.00 (82.886.00) 674,599.00 269,839.60 404,759.40 337,289.50 67,459.90
Sep-14 Nov-14 764,663.00 (118.722.00) 64594100 258,376.40 347,564.60 322,970.50 64,594.10
Ocl-14 Dec-14 699,966.00 {75.048.00) 624,918 00 C) I 20 374,950.80 312,459.00 62,491.580
Calondar Year 2014 6.810,05%.00 {944,70D5.00) 7.865,346.00  3,189,025.45 4676,320.54 3,896,933.79 778,386.76
Nov-14 Jan-15 622 035.00 (97.842.00) 724,193.00 289677.20 434,515.80 362,056.50 72,419.30
Dec-14 Feb-15 1.064,808.00 (86,217 00) 978.591.00 35%,436 40 587,154.60 489,295.50 97,858.10
Jan-15 Mar-15 699,396.00 (73,398.00) 625,998.00 250,395.20 375,598.80 312,939.00 62,59%.80
Feb-15 Apr-15 665,654.00 (59.097 DO) 606,557.00 242,622 B0 363,934.20 303,278.50 60,655.70
Mar-15 May-15 645,531 .00 (96.079.00) 747,452.00 258,980.80 448,471.20 373,726.00 74,745.20
Apr-15 Jun-15 706,5688.00 (52 .594.00) 653,994.00 261,597.60 392,396.40 326,997.00 65,399.40
May-16 Jul-15 713,377.00 (50,617.00) 662,760.00 265,104.00 297,656.00 331,380.00 66,276.00
Jun-15 Aup-15 803,641.00 (75.947.00) T723,694.00 289,477 60 434,216.40 361,847.00 72,369.40
Jul-15 Sep-15 711,337.00 {67.101.00) 644 236,00 257,694.40 386,541.60 322,118.00 64,423.60
Aug-15 Oct-15 768,110.00 (75,670.00) 692,440.00 276,976.00 415,464.00 346,220.00 69,244.00

9/12/2018






Month Month
Coll d Received Gross Sales Dedicated | Dedicaled Transfer Dedicated Total Incremental | Apporli it e S0% Portion 10% Portion to
By Vandor By City Tax from TIF PSST NFST Net Sales Tax Adjustment (TA) TA Net TA Sales Tax 1o City (40%) to TIF {60%)° to 1IF Projects | TIF Econ. Daval,
Sep-15 Nov-15 766,330.00 {102,454.00) 6B3 876.00 273,550.40 410,325.60 341,934.00 £8,387.60
Dct-15 Dec-15 716.493.00 {68,919.00} 647,574 00 258,029 60 368,544.40 323,787.00 64,757.40
Calandar Year 2015 9,303,300.00 {911,935.00} 8,391,365.00 3,356,545.00 5,034,819.00 4,195,682.50 £839,136.50
Nov-15 Jan-16 799,958.00 (86,622 00) 713,336.00 285,324.40 428,001.60 366,6648.00 71,332.60
Dec-15 Feb-16 1,113,393.00 {94,795.00) 1,018,594.00 407,437 .60 611,156.40 509,297.00 101,859.40
Jan-16 Mar-16 745,884 00 {89,758.00) 657,126.00 262,850.40 3594,275.60 32B,563.00 6571260
Feb-16 Apr-16 778,724.00 {92,306.00) 686,4168.00 274,567.20 411,850.80 341,209.00 68,641.80
Mar-16 May-16 895,091.00 {104,952.00) 791,135.00 316,455.60 474 683.40 395,569.50 79,113.90
Apr-16 Jun-16 773.314.00 (69,189.00) 704,125.00 281,650.00 422 .475.00 352,062.50 70,812.50
May-16 Jul16 769.340.00 (64.633.00) 704,707.00 281,682.80 422 B24.20 352,353.50 70,470.70
Jun-16 Aug-16 872,925.00 {89,358.00) 783,571.00 313,428.40 470,142 .60 391,785.50 768,357.10
Jul-16 Sep-16 800,965.00 (78,776.00) 722,188.00 288,875.60 433,313.40 364,094.50 72,218.90
Aug-16 Oct-16 843,631.00 (96,961.00) 746,670.00 298,668.00 448 002 DO 373,335.00 74,667.00
Sep-16 Nov-16 870,551.00 {122,236.00) 748,315.00 299,226.00 448,589.00 374,157.50 74,621.50
Oct-16 Dec-16 792,627.00 {80,330.00) 712,297.00 284,918.80 427,378.20 356,148.50 71,229.70
Calendar Year 2016 10,058,407.00 {1.089,920.00) 8,988, 487.00 3,595,354.80 5,393.092.20 4,434 243,50 B9B.648.70
Nov-16 Jan-17 886,032.00 (85,518.009 800,514.00 320,205.60 480,308.40 400,257,.00 80,051.40
Dec-16 Feb-17 1,248,534.00 {111.1689.00) 1,137,345.00 454 938 .00 682,407.00 568,672.50 113,734.50
Jan-17 Mar-17 731,256.00 (71.701.00) £59,555.00 263,822.00 395,733.00 329,777.50 65,955.50
Feb-17 Ape-1T 759,223.00 (70.675.00) 688 548 00 275.419.20 413.128.80 344,274.00 68,854.80
Mar-17 May-17 926,543.00 (85,983.00) 840,960.00 336,384.00 504,576 .00 420,480.00 84,096.00
Apr-17 Jun17 835,604.00 (68,957 DO) 766,647.00 306,658.80 459,988.20 3B63,32).50 76,664.70
May-17 Jut17 831,144.00 (64,340.00) 766,804 .00 382,379.59 38442441 320,351.67 64,070.73
Jun-17 Aug-17 903,122 00 (85,535.00) B817,587.00 407,703.38 40988362 341,569.68 68,311.94
JulA7 Seap-17 810,773.00 (68,450.00) 742,293.00 370,156.76 37213622 310,113.52 62,022.70
Aug-17 Oct-17 883170400 1104B63.00 110,483.00 662,778.00 (93,619.00) (23,404.75) (7D,214.25) £8256375 295491 79 297,071 96 247,559.97 49,511.99
Sep-17 Nov-17 906,304.00 113,288.00 113,288.00 679,728.00 {111,766.00)  {27,941.50) (83,0824 50) 595901.50 297.157.1 298,746.29 248,955.24 49,791.05
Oct-17 Dec-17 859,088.00 107,3865.00 107,386.00 644,316.00 {80,089.00) {20,022.25) {60,066.75) 584,249 25 291,345.63 29290262 244,086.35 48,817.27
Calendar Year 2017 10,584,727.00 331,137.00 334,137.00 1,986,822.00 {997,852.00) {71,368.50) {214,105.50) B,992,969.50 4,001,661 98 4,991,307.52 4,159,422 93 831,884.59
Nov-17 Jan-18 95628800 119,536.00 115536.00 717,216.00 (84,573.00) {21,143.25) (63,429.75) 653,786.25 326,021 41 32776484 273,137.37 £4,627.47
Dec-17 Feb-18 1,269,752.00 15871900 158719.00 952,314.00 {105,152.00) (26,28800) (78,864.00) 673,450 00 435,560 .40 43788960 364,9508.00 72,981.60
Jan-18 Mar-18 87493400 109373.00 109,373.00 £56,238.00 {107.64300) {26,903.25) (80,709.75) 575,528.25 286,996.75 2B8,531.50 240,442.91 48,088.58
Feb-18 Apr-18 77642000 97.05250 97,052.50 5682,315.00 (69,83400) (17,458.50) (52,375.50) 52393950 264,263.16 265,676.34 221,396.95 44,279.39
Mar-18 May-18 971,133.00 12139163 12139163 72834875 (81,543.00) {20.385.75) (61,157.25) 667,192.50 332,706.66 334,485.84 278,738.20 5§5,747.64
Apr-18 Jun-18 821,348.00 102665850 10266850 616,011.00 [46,697.00) {11,674.25) (35,022.75) S580,988.25 289,719.47 201,268.78 242,721.98 48,544.80
May-18 Jul-18 88525900 110657.38 110,857.38 663,944.25 (54630000 {13,657.60) {40,972.50) 62297175 33391286 269,058.89 240,882.41 48,176.48
Jun-18 Aug-18 94392200 11799025 11795025 107,941.90 (70051.00) {17,512.75) 152,538.25) 655,403.25 351,296.12 304,107 11 253,422.59 50,684.52
Jul-18 Sep-18 oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
Aug-18 Oct-18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00
Sep-18 Nov-18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9/12/2018






Month Month
Collected Received Gross Sales Dedicated | Dedicaled Transfer Dedicated Total Incremental | Apport Apg 50% Portion 10% Portion to
By Vendor By City Tax from TIF PSST NFST Net Sales Tax Adjustment [TA} TA Net TA Sales Tax to City (40%) 1o TIF {60%)° to TIF Projects | TIF Econ, Devel.
Oct-18 Dec-18 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
Calendar Year 2018 7.499,106 00 93738625 93738025 5,624,328 50 (620.093.00] ([155.023.25) (465,069.75) 515925075 2,620,476 86 2,538,782.89 2,115,652.41 423,130.48
Grand Tolals 60,160.724.00 (12.,259.702.00) B65.590363.25 2764912341 37,941,229 84 31,617,699.86 6.323,539.97
* The total TIF apparti it to the d per is adjusted from 60% based on the Average Annualized Growth Rate calculation provision in the UNP TIF Agreement #2:
FYE 2007 80%
FYE 2008 0%
FYE 2009 60%
FYE 2010 0%
FYE 2011 Apportionment is 53.967%
FYE 2012 Apportionment is 57,2163%
FYE 2013 60%
FYE 2014 Apportionment is 58.931%
FYE 2015 60%
FYE 2016 60%
FYE 2017 60%
FYE 2018 Appordionment is 50.11%

9/12/2018






